PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7839284

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (REEL/FRAME 033888/0504)	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	03/08/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AKI, INC.
Street Address:	3800 AMNICOLA HIGHWAY
City:	CHATTANOOGA
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37406
Name:	LE PAPILLON, LTD.
Street Address:	550 HADLEY ROAD
City:	SOUTH PLAINFIELD
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07080
Name:	SOCOPLAN S.A.S.
Street Address:	ROUTE DE PARTHENAY (105)
City:	SAINT JEAN DE THOUARS
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	79104
Name:	SAS CARESTIA
Street Address:	1261, ROUTE DE PÉGOMAS
Internal Address:	ZI DU TIRAGON
City:	MOUANS-SARTOUX
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	F-06370
Name:	ARCADE, INC.
Street Address:	3800 AMNICOLA HIGHWAY
City:	CHATTANOOGA
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37406
Name:	ARCADE MARKETING, INC.
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 063026 FRAME: 0123

507792156

Street Address:	3800 AMNICOLA HIGHWAY
City:	CHATTANOOGA
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37406
Name:	COLOR OPTICS INC.
Street Address:	40 GREEN POND ROAD
City:	ROCKAWAY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07866

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5879769
Patent Number:	5918908
Patent Number:	5928748
Patent Number:	6326069
Patent Number:	5980960
Patent Number:	6250049
Patent Number:	6071569
Patent Number:	5992889
Patent Number:	6125614
Patent Number:	6403186
Patent Number:	6726797
Patent Number:	6746750
Patent Number:	5611972
Patent Number:	5622263
Patent Number:	5782060
Patent Number:	8763805
Patent Number:	6688467
Patent Number:	5799675
Patent Number:	6190730
Patent Number:	6006916
Patent Number:	6119704
Patent Number:	6287652
Patent Number:	5690130
Patent Number:	5647941
Patent Number:	8739973
Patent Number:	8578684
Patent Number:	9469435

PATENT REEL: 063026 FRAME: 0124

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9272830	
Patent Number:	6691872	
Patent Number:	6223503	
Patent Number:	6182420	
Patent Number:	6070392	
Patent Number:	4746691	
Patent Number:	5637401	
Patent Number:	5885701	
Application Number:	61236425	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1933348 PAT D	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN S. COTTRELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Karen S. Cottrell/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2023	

Total Attachments: 6

source=D #96660245v1 - (PR 2L FOR FILING 033888 0504)#page3.tif source=D #96660245v1 - (PR 2L FOR FILING 033888 0504)#page4.tif source=D #96660245v1 - (PR 2L FOR FILING 033888 0504)#page5.tif source=D #96660245v1 - (PR 2L FOR FILING 033888 0504)#page6.tif source=D #96660245v1 - (PR 2L FOR FILING 033888 0504)#page7.tif source=D #96660245v1 - (PR 2L FOR FILING 033888 0504)#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 063026 FRAME: 0125

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of March 8, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (the "Agent"), in favor of each grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (each a "Grantor" and together, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended Second Lien U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of September 23, 2014 (as amended as of February 24, 2021, and as further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Agent, the Grantors party thereto and certain other parties thereto, each Grantor party thereto granted to the Agent, in its capacity as collateral agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, and lien on, certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of September 23, 2014 (the "Original Patent Security Agreement"), made by AKI, Inc. in favor of Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch (the "Retired Agent"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 3, 2014 at Reel/ Frame No. 033888/0504, AKI, Inc. granted to the Retired Agent a continuing security interest in, and lien on, all of AKI, Inc.'s right, title and interest in, to and under certain United States Patent registrations and applications, including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment of Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 24, 2021 (the "Assignment of Patent Security Agreement"), by and between the Retired Agent and the Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 1, 2021 at Reel/Frame No. 055450/0950, the Retired Agent assigned to the Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Original Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of February 24, 2021 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), made by certain Grantors in favor of the Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 1, 2021 at Reel/Frame No. 055446/0447, each Grantor party thereto granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in, and lien on, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain United States Patent registrations and applications, including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom; and

WHEREAS, , pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of May 25, 2021 (collectively with the Original Patent Security Agreement, the Assignment of Patent Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the "Patent Security Agreements"), made by certain Grantors party thereto in favor of the Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 1, 2021 at Reel/Frame No. 056399/0072, each Grantor party thereto granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in, and lien on, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain United States Patent registrations and applications, including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

#96623367v4

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation or warranty by or recourse to the Agent of any kind, hereby fully and finally releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"), arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreements, the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation or warranty by or recourse to the Agent of any kind, hereby re-transfers, reconveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation or warranty by or recourse to the Agent of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release, in each case without representation or warranty by or recourse to the Agent of any kind.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]

#96623367v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties

By:_

Name: Jeffery Rose

Title: Vice President

[Signature page to Release of Security Interest in Patents Intellectual Property]

SCHEDULE I

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Reel/Frame 03888/0504 and Reel/Frame 055450/0950

Owner	Serial No.	Patent No.	Description/Product Name
AKI, Inc.	08/712,779	5,879,769	Sampler device having a reinforced compartment and method of packaging sample material (<i>BeautiSeal</i>)
AKI, Inc.	08/807,097	5,918,908	Advertisement page with incorporated sample material which can be trimmed to fit flush with the edges of a publication and methods of making same (<i>ScentStrip Flush</i>)
AKI, Inc.	08/791,875	5,928,748	Laminated page and method for making same (<i>ScentStrip</i> 2000)
AKI, Inc.	08/874,424	6,326,069	Fluid sampler pouch with internal supportive (LiquaTouch)
AKI, Inc.	08/843,316	5,980,960	Sampler applicator having a stretchy layer
AKI, Inc.	09/189,966	6,250,049	Sampler device having a reinforced compartment and method of packaging sample material (<i>BeautiSeal</i>) (<i>method claims</i>)
Arcade, Inc.	09/211,804	6,071,569	Method of applying sample material to a substrate (PowdaTouch) (method claims)
Arcade, Inc.	09/211,805	5,992,889	Method of making advertisement page with incorporated sample material which can be trimmed to fit flush with the edges of publication (<i>ScentStrip Flush</i>) (<i>method claims</i>)
Arcade, Inc.	09/209,816	6,125,614	Method for making laminated page (ScentStrip 2000) (method claims)
AKI, Inc.	09/345,911	6,403,186	Product Sampler ("WearIt")
AKI, Inc.	09/846,622	6,726,797	Method of making product sampler
AKI, Inc.	09/530,859	6,746,750	Envelope device containing a liquid volatile material and method for making such a device
AKI, Inc.	08/647,257	5,611,972	Devices and related method for the selective exposure of microencapsulated liquids
AKI, Inc.	08/431,781	5,622,263	Sampler package and method of making the same
AKI, Inc.	08/779,823	5,782,060	Sampler package and method of making the same
AKI, Inc.	12/648,324	8,763,805	Device for containing and releasing a sample material (ClearTouch)
Arcade Marketing Inc.	10/079420	6,688,467	Liquid Product Sampler with Sample Deposit Area

#96598371v1

PATENT REEL: 063026 FRAME: 0129

AKI, Inc.	08/810370	5,799,675	Screen Printed Product Sampler in Hermetically Sealed Package
AKI, Inc.	09/083022	6,190,730	Cosmetic Sampler with Sample Screen Printed on Film
AKI, Inc.	09/096583	6,006,916	Cosmetic Sampler of Application Backing
AKI, Inc.	09/198261	6,119,704	Disposable Die-Cut Costmetic Sample Applicators
AKI, Inc.	09/207249	6,287,652	Fluid Product Sampler Package with Clear Moisture Vapor Barrier Film
AKI, Inc.	08/375739	5,690,130	Cosmetic Sampler with Integral Applicator
AKI, Inc.	07/857993	5,647,941	Method of Making a Lipstick Sampler
AKI, Inc.	12/857,587	8,739,973	Unitized Package and Method of Making Same (BeautiPod)
AKI, Inc.	13/423,692	8,578,684	Unitized Package and Method of Making Same (BeautiPod)
AKI, Inc.	14/202,183	9,469,435	Unitized Package and Method of Making Same (BeautiPod)
AKI, Inc.	13/404,421	9,272,830	Unitized Package and Method of Making Same (BeautiPod)
AKI, Inc.	61/236,425		Unitized Package and Method of Making Same (BeautiPod)
AKI, Inc.	09/611,988	6,691,872	Method of making a cosmetic sampler using bulk thin film application techniques
AKI, Inc.	09/586,872	6,223,503	Hot pour product sampler and method of making using bulk thin film application techniques
AKI, Inc.	09/351,786	6,182,420	Method of making a cosmetic sampler using bulk thin film application techniques
AKI, Inc.	09/065,219	6,070,392	Hot pour product sampler and method of making using bulk thin film application techniques
Color Optics Inc.	07/004,676	4,746,691	Method of pigmenting water-absorbable plastics
AKI, Inc.	08/255,280	5,637,401	Odorant composition, delivery system and method
AKI, Inc.	08/831,816	5,885,701	Odorant composition delivery system and method

Reel/Frame 055446/0447

Owner	Application or Patent Number	Title
Le Papillon, Ltd.	9045275	CONTAINER FOR DISPENSING A COMBINATION PRODUCT
AKI, INC.	8763805	DEVICE FOR CONTAINING AND RELEASING A SAMPLE MATERIAL
AKI, INC.	8739973	UNITIZED PACKAGE OF CARD AND FLUID VESSEL
AKI, INC.	9272830	UNITIZED PACKAGE OF CARD AND FLUID VESSEL
AKI, INC.	8578684	UNITIZED PACKAGE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME

AKI, INC.	9469435	UNITIZED PACKAGE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME
AKI, INC.	16/839,536 [Reg. #11478417]	FRAGRANCE PRODUCT
AKI, INC.	63/009,198	RECLOSABLE SAMPLER AND METHOD
AKI, INC.	63/010,730	FREE STANDING BLISTER
AKI, INC.	63/009,178	WATER-SOLUBLE DIFFUSING COLLAR STAY
AKI, INC.	63/009,182	DISPOSABLE DIFFUSING COLLAR STAY
AKI, INC.	63/009,187	ANHYDROUS SILKY COSMETIC OR FRAGRANCE PRODUCT WITH NON-SILICONE VOLATILE FLUID
AKI, INC.	62/884,820	SCENTED WAXY CANDLE
AKI, INC.	63/094,581	ANHYDROUS NON-ALCOHOLIC FRAGRANCE FORMULATION
AKI, INC.	63/024,217	SCENTED COLOR-CHANGING SYSTEM
AKI, INC.	63/026,950	SAMPLER FOR COSMETIC OR FRAGRANCE POWDER AND METHOD

Reel/Frame 056399/0072

Owner	Patent Number or Application Number	Title
SOCOPLAN S.A.S.	8235617	UNIT COMPRISING A PACKAGING CONTAINING AN APPLICATOR AND THE PRODUCT TO BE APPLIED
SOCOPLAN S.A.S.	8235618	SAMPLE DOSE WITH APPLICATOR
SAS CARESTIA	16162606	FRAGRANCE-EMITTING ITEM